

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHMOUD ALDISSI AND ANASTASSIA BOGOMOLOVA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS A. BURNS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARDA GOKER  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350  
tburns@burnslawpa.com  
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A.    The charges.....	2
B.    The trial .....	4
1.    The SBIR and STTR programs.....	4
2.    The material deceptions.....	6
3.    The charged fraudulent inducement theory and the uncharged fraudulent performance theory .....	7
4.    The jury instructions, closing arguments, and verdict .....	8
C.    The sentencing .....	10
D.    The appeal .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I.    A mature 7-4 circuit split exists whether a scheme to de- prive a victim of the “right to control” how to spend money or to make informed economic decisions is a sufficient prop- erty interest for fraud .....	13

A.	Seven circuits have adopted the “right to control” theory of fraud, whereas four circuits have rejected it .....	14
B.	Notwithstanding the 7-4 circuit split, this Court has substantially narrowed the scope of the fraud statutes and the solely financial interests they protect .....	20
C.	The majority rule is wrong because the “right to control” spending or make informed economic decisions is not property .....	22
1.	The majority rule is legally dubious.....	22
2.	The majority rule implicates enormous policy concerns .....	24
D.	Applying the minority rule here, there was no scheme to defraud .....	27
1.	The agencies received the financial benefit of their bargains while losing only their “right to control” which scientists to fund.....	27
2.	Neither a belated fraudulent performance theory nor a foiled commercialization theory could rescue the verdict.....	30
E.	This case presents a perfect vehicle to consider the viability of the “right to control” theory .....	31
	<i>Summary</i> .....	33
II.	In procurement deception cases, there is a mature 3-3 circuit split about how to calculate loss and restitution .....	33
A.	When a defendant deceptively seeks or obtains a contract or grant through a set-aside program, three circuits calculate loss and restitution as its entire amount, but three other circuits include an offset for the fair market value of the work performed .....	34
B.	Whether to include an offset in calculating loss and restitution had significant implications for the Scientists’ sentences.....	36

C. This case is a perfect vehicle to resolve this split.....	37
<i>Summary</i> .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Dec. 13, 2018).....	Pet. App. A
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Jan. 3, 2019).....	Pet. App. B
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Feb. 5, 2019).....	Pet. App. C
APPENDIX D: Motion to file petitions with excess words or, in the alternative, unopposed motion to accept the petition for re- hearing <i>en banc</i> and return as unfiled the petition for panel re- hearing (excluding copy of panel opinion) (Feb. 7, 2019).....	Pet. App. D
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Feb. 12, 2019).....	Pet. App. E
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Apr. 1, 2019).....	Pet. App. F
APPENDIX G: Original indictment.....	Pet. App. G
APPENDIX H: Superseding indictment.....	Pet. App. H
APPENDIX I: Appellants’ brief.....	Pet. App. I
APPENDIX J: United States’ brief.....	Pet. App. J
APPENDIX K: Reply brief.....	Pet. App. K
APPENDIX L: Supplemental authority (May 26, 2017) .....	Pet. App. L
APPENDIX M: Supplemental authority (Apr. 9, 2018).....	Pet. App. M
APPENDIX N: United States’ response to supplemental authority (Apr. 13, 2018).....	Pet. App. N
APPENDIX O: Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	Pet. App. O

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013) .....	24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	26
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kinetic Builder’s Inc. v. Peters</i> , 226 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) .....	25, 27
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	24
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 288 U.S. 333 (1933) .....	31
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	23
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962) .....	30
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	37
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Anghaie</i> , No. 1:09-cr-37 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 29, 2011) .....	37
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2487 (2016) .....	14, 18, 19, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Bros. Constr. Co. of Ohio</i> , 219 F.3d 300 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1037 (2000) .....	34
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Candia</i> , 454 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>United States v. Cavallo</i> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Crummy</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	35
<i>United States v. Ding</i> , 756 Fed. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	40
<i>United States v. Evans Landscaping, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3459343 (S.D. Ohio July 31, 2019) .....	35
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1005 (1988) .....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 3419304 (11th Cir. July 30, 2019).....	28

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	24
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 912 (2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 821 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>United States v. Irey</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	38
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated by Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 811 (2007) .....	35
<i>United States v. Madeoy</i> , 912 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1105 (1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 796 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985) .....	30
<i>United States v. Nagle</i> , 803 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1238 (2016) .....	35
<i>United States v. Near</i> , 708 Fed. App'x 590 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	35, 40
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	24

<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	23
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 18, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 821 (1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	35
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir.), <i>as modified on reh'g</i> , 838 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13, 23, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	37
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States v. Zauber</i> , 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1066 (1989) .....	15
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	17
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
15 U.S.C. § 638.....	3, 6

15 U.S.C. § 662.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 287.....	6, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	i, 6, 17, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	17, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	i, 4, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

**Sentencing Guidelines**

**Page(s)**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 (1987) .....	39
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 (2014) .....	10, 34, 36, 39
U.S.S.G. § 5A.....	36
U.S.S.G. § 5E1.1 (2014) .....	39

**Regulations**

**Page(s)**

2 C.F.R. § 180.700.....	26
2 C.F.R. § 180.800.....	26
13 C.F.R. §§ 121.701-705.....	7
48 C.F.R. § 52.227-20.....	29

**Other Authorities**

**Page(s)**

Bashir, Adeel, <i>Fish Jokes Aside... Yates Hints at the Court's View of Prosecutorial Discretion,</i> 30 CRIM. JUST., Fall 2015, at 18.....	27
--	----

Coffee, Jr., John C., <i>From Tort to Crime: Some Reflections on the Criminalization of Fiduciary Breaches and the Problematic Line between Law and Ethics</i> , 19 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 117 (1981) .....	13
Department of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys' Annual Statistics Report Fiscal Year 2017</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao/page/file/1081801/download">https://www.justice.gov/usao/page/file/1081801/download</a> (visited Aug. 29, 2019).....	32
GRESSMAN, EUGENE & KENNETH S. GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007) .....	31, 32, 35
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>STTR: An Assessment of the Small Business Technology Transfer Program</i> , <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK338714/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK338714/</a> (visited Aug. 29, 2019).....	30
Rakoff, Jed S., <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (pt. 1)</i> , 18 DUQ. L. REV. 771 (1980) .....	13
Ravindranath, Mohana, <i>Tech firms vie for \$11 billion military healthcare contract as deadline looms</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 19, 2014 .....	25
Stone, Mike, <i>Lockheed agrees to cut price for new F-35 fighter jets: Pentagon</i> , REUTERS, Sept. 28, 2018.....	25
Winter, Ralph K., <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 945 (1993) .....	13
